ACUERDOS BILATERALES/ BILATERAL AGREEMENT/
ACORDOS BILATERAIS/ACCORDS BILATERAUX

Clasificacion:
Classification:
Classifacation:
Classificagao:

Fecha de Ingreso:
Entry Date:
Data de Admissao:

Nombre del Acuerdo:
Name of the agreement:

Nom de ’accord:

Nome do Acordo:

Materia:
Subject:

Sujet:
Materia:

Partes:
Parties involved:
Parties:

Partes:

Referencia:
Reference:

15-2020

September 18, 2020

Third Amendment to a Memorandum of Understanding between the
General Secretariat of the Organization of American States
(GS/OAS) through the Department of Human Development,
Education and Employment (DHDEE) and University of Technology
(Jamaica).

Amendment to a Memorandum of Understanding stating that the
University shall hold space for 10 qualified selected candidates for
OAS-UTECH scholarships.

GS/ University of Technology (Jamaica).

University of Technology (Jamaica).



Référence:
Referéncia:

Fecha de Firma:
Signature Date:
Data de Assinatura:

Fecha de Inicio:
Start Date:

Date du commencement:

Data de Inicio:

Fecha de Terminacion:
End Date:

Date de résiliation :
Data de Rescisao :

Lugar de Firma:
Place of Signature:
Lieu de la signature:
Lugar de assinatura:

Unidad Encargada:
Unit in Charge:

Unité responsible:
Unidade Encarregada:

Persona Encargada:
Person in Charge:
Personne responsible:
Pessoa Encarregada:

Cierre del proceso:

Closure of proceedings:
Cloture des procedures:
Fechamento do processo:

September 18, 2020.

Department of Human Development, Education and Employment.

Notas adicionales/Additional notes/Notes supplémentaires/Notas adicionais:



THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN

THE GENERAL SECRETARIAT OF THE ORGANIZATION OF AMERICAN STATES THROUGH THE
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN DEVELOPMENT, EDUCATION AND EMPLOYMENT

AND
THE UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY, JAMAICA
FOR
THE OAS-UTECH SCHOLARSHIP
The Parties, the General Secretariat of the Organization of American States (“GS/OAS”),
through its Department of Human Development, Education and Employment (“DHDEE”), and
the University of Technology, Jamaica (“UTECH”),

CONSIDERING:

That on August 17, 2016 the Parties signed the Memorandum of Understanding
between the GS/OAS through the DHDEE and UTECH for the OAS-UTECH Scholarship (“MOU”),
and have since amended the MOU through the First Amendment to the MOU on March 7, 2017,
and through the Second Amendment to the MOU on November 11, 2019;

That Article 8.3 of the MOU provides for its amendment by way of a writing signed by
the duly authorized representatives of both Parties,

THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE:

1. Article 1.1 is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:
The University Shall hold space for ten (10) qualified selected candidates for the OAS-UTECH
Scholarship (“Scholarship Recipients”) in its Master of Science in Public Health Nutrition in
English (“Program”). The Scholarships will be awarded before the start of classes in the
Program each year.

2. Article 1.3 is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:
The Program starts on August 24, 2020 and ends on July 31, 2022.

3. Article 1.5 is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:
To qualify for the OAS-UTECH Scholarship, applicants must first apply for admission to the
Program and the OAS-UTECH Scholarship separately. The deadline to apply for admission to

the Program is July 10, 2020 and the application deadline of the OAS-UTECH Scholarship is
July 31, 2020.



9.

Article 2.1 is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

The University shall cover USD 2,500 of the total program fees for ten (10) OAS-UTECH
Scholarship Recipients for a total of USD 25,000.

Article 2.2 is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

The GS/OAS shall cover USD 3,500 of the total program fees for ten (10) OAS-UTECH
Scholarship recipients for a total of USD 35,000, paid directly to the University in one single
installment, in accordance with the terms of Article 3.3 of the MOU that are not inconsistent
with this Amendment.

Article 2.3 is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

Neither the University nor GS/OAS shall provide funds to Scholarship Recipients for the
following expenses:

= Remaining program of costs USD 6,800 not covered by the OAS-UTECH Scholarship;
= Research expenses; and
= Any additional costs and fees that are not included in the OAS-UTECH Scholarship.

Article 3.3.1 is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

To receive the total payment of USD 35,000, the University shall submit the corresponding
invoice to:

Department of Human Development, Education and Employment,

General Secretariat of the Organization of American States,

1889 F Street, N.W., Suite 760,

Washington, D.C., 20006

with electronic copies to: Yurismay Flores at yflores@oas.org and Jennifer Hoogdorp at
jhoogdorp@oas.org.

Article 8.4. of the MOU is hereby amended and replaced with the following:

This MOU may be terminated by written agreement signed by the Parties, or may be
terminated unilaterally by either Party without cause upon no less than thirty (30) days’
prior written notice to the other; however, if terminated unilaterally, this MOU shall remain
in force until December 31, 2023 with respect to all Scholarship Recipients who as of the
date the notice is given, have already enrolled in a Program or have been officially notified
of their selection as Scholarship Recipients for the academic years covered under this MOU.
In the event of unilateral termination, neither the University nor GS/OAS shall be obligated
to cover expenses listed under Article 2.3.

All terms and conditions of the MOU that are not inconsistent with this Third Amendment
shall remain in full force and effect.



10. This Amendment to the MOU shall be attached as an Annex to the MOU and shall be
read as one document with the same legal effect.

SIGNED by the duly authorized representatives of the Parties in duplicate ariginals at the
place and on the date indicated below:

For the General Secretariat of the Organization of American States

914t / 20
im Osborne ‘ Date

xecutive Secretary
Executive Secretariat for integral Development (SEDI)

For the University of Technology, Jamaica

% [9/9/20>0
Professor Colin Gyles’7 F Date’
President (Acting)




